

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES and
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES LOCAL 2578,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL,

Defendant.

Case No. 8:19-cv-02322-PX

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Overview of the Hatch Act..... 2

 B. The Advisory Opinion and Clarification..... 3

 1. Impeachment..... 3

 2. “Resistance” 5

 3. Restrictions on Speech While Off Duty 7

 C. The Chill on Protected Speech of Plaintiffs’ Federal-Employee Members 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 9

 A. The Policy Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad..... 10

 B. The Policy Constitutes Unlawful Viewpoint Discrimination..... 16

 C. The Policy Is Unconstitutionally Vague 19

 D. Alternatively, as a Matter of Constitutional Avoidance, this Court Can Hold That the Policy is Inoperative Because the Hatch Act Does Not Encompass the Speech Restricted by the Policy 22

II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief 22

III. The Balance of Hardships and the Public Interest Support a Preliminary Injunction 23

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>City of San Diego, Cal. v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	23
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	23
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	20
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	10
<i>Gracepointe Church v. Jenkins</i> , 2006 WL 1663798 (D.S.C. June 8, 2006)	23
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	20
<i>In re Under Seal</i> , 749 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>J.O.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No GJH19-1944, 2019 WL 3536786 (D. Md. Aug. 2, 2019).....	23
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	10
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	9

Legend Night Club v. Miller,
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011) 22, 23

Liverman v. City of Petersburg,
844 F.3d 400 (4th Cir. 2016) *passim*

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 16

McVey v. Stacy,
157 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 1998) 13

Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Jones,
192 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 1999) 11

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake,
525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) 20, 21

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968) 9, 11, 12

Sessions v. Dimaya,
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) 20

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011) 16, 17, 19

Special Counsel v. Sims,
102 M.S.P.R. 288 (2006) 3

U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers,
413 U.S. 548 (1973) 16

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995) 10, 11, 12, 16

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 9

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulaions

U.S. Const. art. I § 2, cl. 5 8

U.S. Const. art. I § 3, cl. 6 8

U.S. Const. art. II, § 4 8, 17

5 U.S.C. § 1212(f).....2
5 U.S.C. § 1216.....2
5 U.S.C. § 7111.....8
5 U.S.C. § 7321.....2
5 U.S.C. § 7324.....2, 22
5 U.S.C. § 7326.....2
5 C.F.R. § 734.1012, 13

Other Authorities

Cass Sunstein, *Impeachment: A Citizen’s Guide* (2017).....14
T.J. Halstead, CRS Report for Congress: An Overview of the Impeachment
Process (2005).....8
